## Serial Number 1952/51



## THE COMPENSATION COURT REGULATIONS 1940. AMENDMENT NO. 6

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of March 1952

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON, S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 70 of the Statutes Amendment Act 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

### REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Compensation Court Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 6, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Compensation Court Regulations 1940\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the date of their

notification in the Gazette.

- 2. Regulation 3A of the principal regulations (as substituted by the Compensation Court Regulations 1940, Amendment No. 5) is hereby amended by revoking subclause (1), and substituting the following subclause:-
- "(1) There shall be paid to the Judge of the Court out of the Consolidated Fund a salary at the rate of two thousand pounds a year, together with such travelling allowances as may be fixed from time to time by the Governor-General."

### T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Statutory Regulations 1940, Serial number 1940/38, page 88.

Amendment No. 1: (Revoked by Serial number 1951/286).

Amendment No. 2: (Revoked by Serial number 1951/286).

Amendment No. 3: (Revoked by Serial number 1951/286).

Amendment No. 4: Statutory Regulations 1948, Serial number 1948/95, page 296.

Amendment No. 5: Statutory Regulations 1951, Serial number 1951/286, page 1115.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20th day of March 1952. These regulations are administered in the Department of Labour and

Employment.